1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com V0002_VC • 2/9/2017
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
• Surface mount form factor
•	 Operating	ambient	temperature	of	−55°C	to	+125°C
• Operating voltage range of 3 to 170 VDC
• Available case sizes: 0603, 0805, 1206, 1210, 1812, 2220
• Short response time

VC Series Low Voltage 125°C
2© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com V0002_VC • 2/9/2017
Ordering Information
VC 0603 M 300 R 002
Series
Chip
Size Code
Tolerances
Rated Peak Single Pulse
Transient Current (A)
Packaging/
Termination
Maximum Continuous
Working Voltage
(Vrms AC)
Varistor
SMD	125°C
 Low Voltage
Multilayer Chip
0603 = 0603
0805 = 0805
1206 = 1206
1210 = 1210
1812 = 1812
2220 = 2220
K = ±10%
L = ±15%
M = ±20%
300 = 30
101 = 100
121 = 120
151 = 150
3© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com V0002_VC • 2/9/2017
Environmental Compliance
RoHS 2 2011/65/EC, REACH
Performance Characteristics
Continuous Units Value
Steady State Applied Voltage
DC Voltage Range (Vdc) V 3 to 170
AC Voltage Range (Vrms) V 2 to 130
Transient
Peak Single Pulse Surge Current, 8/20 µs Waveform (Imax) A 30 to 1200
Single Pulse Surge Energy, 10/1000 µs Waveform (Wmax) J 0.1 to 12.2
Operating Ambient Temperature °C −55	to	+125
Storage Temperature Range °C −55	to	+150
Threshold	Voltage	Temperature	Coefficient %/°C <	+0.05
Response Time ns < 2
Climatic Category 55/125/56
Qualifications
Reliability Parameter Test Tested According to Condition to be Satisfied
after Testing
AC/DC Bias Reliability AC/DC Life Test CECC 42200, Test 4.20 or IEC 1051–1, Test 4.20.
AEC–Q200 Test 8 – 1,000 hours at UCT |δVn (1 mA)| < 10 %
Pulse Current Capability Imax 8/20 µs
CECC 42200, Test C 2.1 or IEC 1051–1, Test 4.5.
10 pulses in the same direction at 2 pulses per minute
at maximum peak current for 10 pulses
|δVn (1 mA)| < 10 %
no visible damage
Pulse Energy Capability Wmax 10/1,000 µs
CECC 42200, Test C 2.1 or IEC 1051–1, Test 4.5. 10
pulses in the same direction at 1 pulses every 2
minutes at maximum peak current for 10 pulses

(A)
Wmax
10/1000 µs
(J)
Pmax
(W)
Imax
8/20 µs
(A)
Ctyp
at 1 kHz
(pF)
Ltyp
100 mA/ns
(nH)
VC0603M300R002 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 2 3 4 10 1 0.1 0.003 30 360 1.0
VC0805M101R002 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 2 3 4 10 1 0.1 0.005 100 930 1.5
VC1206M151R002 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 2 3 4 10 1 0.2 0.008 150 4000 1.8
VC0603M300R004 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 4 5.5 8 14 1 0.1 0.003 30 295 1.0
VC0805M101R004 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 4 5.5 8 14 1 0.1 0.005 100 695 1.5
VC1206M151R004 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 4 5.5 8 14 1 0.3 0.008 150 3300 1.8
VC1210M251R004 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 0.85 4 5.5 8 14 3 0.4 0.010 250 5000 1.8
VC1812M501R004 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 4 5.5 8 14 5 0.8 0.015 500 10000 2.5
VC2220M102R004 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 4 5.5 8 14 10 1.5 0.020 1000 19500 3.0
VC0603M300R006 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 6 8 11 21 1 0.1 0.003 30 260 1.0
VC0805M101R006 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 6 8 11 21 1 0.2 0.005 100 560 1.5
VC1206M151R006 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 6 8 11 21 1 0.5 0.008 150 2600 1.8
VC1210M301R006 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 0.85 6 8 11 21 3 0.8 0.010 300 4100 1.8
VC1812M501R006 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 6 8 11 21 5 1.0 0.015 500 7500 2.5
VC2220M122R006 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 6 8 11 21 10 3.8 0.020 1200 17000 3.0
VC0603L300R008 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 8 11 15 25 1 0.1 0.003 30 240 1.0
VC0805L121R008 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 8 11 15 25 1 0.2 0.005 120 475 1.5
VC1206L201R008 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 8 11 15 25 1 0.6 0.008 200 2000 1.8
VC1210L401R008 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 0.85 8 11 15 25 3 1.1 0.010 400 3400 1.8
VC1812L501R008 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 8 11 15 25 5 1.9 0.015 500 6300 2.5
VC2220L122R008 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 8 11 15 25 10 4.3 0.020 1200 15000 3.0
VC0603K300R011 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 11 14 18 33 1 0.2 0.003 30 210 1.0
VC0805K121R011 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 11 14 18 33 1 0.3 0.005 120 400 1.5
VC1206K201R011 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 11 14 18 33 1 0.6 0.008 200 1300 1.8
VC1210K401R011 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 0.85 11 14 18 33 3 1.3 0.010 400 2600 1.8
VC1812K801R011 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 11 14 18 33 5 2.0 0.015 800 5100 2.5
VC2220K122R011 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 11 14 18 33 10 5.5 0.020 1200 12000 3.0
VC0603K300R014 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 14 18 22 38 1 0.3 0.003 30 195 1.0
VC0805K121R014 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 0.80 14 18 22 38 1 0.4 0.005 120 355 1.5
VC1206K201R014 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 0.85 14 18 22 38 1 0.6 0.008 200 950 1.8
VC1210K401R014 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 0.85 14 18 22 38 3 1.6 0.010 400 2000 1.8
VC1812K801R014 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 14 18 22 38 5 2.4 0.015 800 4200 2.5
VC2220K122R014 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 14 18 22 38 10 6.0 0.020 1200 9400 3.0
VC0603K300R017 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 17 22 27 44 1 0.3 0.003 30 185 1.0
VC0805K121R017 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 1.05 17 22 27 44 1 0.4 0.005 120 315 1.5
VC1206K201R017 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 1.25 17 22 27 44 1 0.7 0.008 200 740 1.8
VC1210K401R017 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 1.35 17 22 27 44 3 1.8 0.010 400 1700 1.8
VC1812K801R017 4.7 ± 0.40 3.20 ± 0.30 1.25 17 22 27 44 5 2.8 0.015 800 3500 2.5
VC2220K122R017 5.7 ± 0.50 5.00 ± 0.40 1.25 17 22 27 44 10 7.5 0.020 1200 7700 3.0
VC0603K300R020 1.6 ± 0.20 0.80 ± 0.10 0.95 20 26 33 54 1 0.3 0.003 30 175 1.0
VC0805K121R020 2.0 ± 0.25 1.25 ± 0.20 1.05 20 26 33 54 1 0.4 0.005 120 290 1.5
VC1206K201R020 3.2 ± 0.30 1.60 ± 0.20 1.25 20 26 33 54 1 0.8 0.008 200 620 1.8
VC1210K401R020 3.2 ± 0.30 2.50 ± 0.25 1.35 20 26 33 54 3 2.0 0.010 400 1400 1.8
9© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 • 864-963-6300 • www.kemet.com V0002_VC • 2/9/2017
Soldering cont'd
Whenever	several	different	types	of	SMD	components	are	being	soldered,	each	having	a	specific	soldering	profile,	the	soldering	profile
with the least heat and the minimum amount of heating time is recommended. Once soldering has been completed, it is necessary to